incorporated into the Greek Law pursuant to Law 4261/2014 base, is applied; it substantially modifies the credit

risk calculation and introduces capital requirements for the operational risk.  No significant changes occurred to

the calculation of the market risk. In particular, the credit risk of the investment portfolio is calculated using the

standard method, while the operational risk is calculated using the Basic Indicator Approach.

The capital adequacy of the Group is monitored at regular intervals by the Financial Department of the Group

and the results are submitted on a quarterly basis to the Bank of Greece.

The regulatory capitals of the Group exclusively derive from the Core Equity (Tier I). They mainly include the

share capital, the reserves and results carried forward. Furthermore, they are adjusted in accordance with the

provisions of the Decision of Banking and Insurance Committee ref. 114-1/04.08.2014. The Group has no Tier

II additional regulatory capital.

The proforma Capital Adequacy ratio of the Group and the Bank as of 31.12.2021 and 31.12.2020 was the

following:

Amounts in Euro ‘000 Up to 1 month 1-3 months
3-12

months

1-2

years

2-5

years

Over 5

years
Total

As at 31st December 2021

Liabilities

Due to credit institutions 3,928 19,961 0 62,794 1,389 0 88,072

Due to customers 1,040,590 181,493 131,530 322 0 0 1,353,935

Other liabilities 11,649 11,280 2,173 1,449 17,666 0 44,218

Total liabilities 1,056,168 212,734 133,703 64,565 19,055 0 1,486,224

Total assets 392,682 787,602 254,692 26 95,296 102,867 1,633,165

As at 31st December 2020

Liabilities

Due to credit institutions 4,396 8,149 13,879 0 0 0 26,424

Due to customers 335,651 197,587 224,362 0 0 0 757,599

Other liabilities 39,395 8,826 1,613 1,317 18,358 0 69,509

Total liabilities 379,441 214,562 239,853 1,317 18,358 0 853,532

Total assets 561,962 63,098 96,076 24,622 124,880 114,344 984,983

Notes to the Financial Statements dated December 31, 2021
Group and Bank

67

Group

In 2021, the Capital Adequacy ratio of the Group amounted to 13.92%, recording a decrease compared to

2020, mainly due to the increase of the weighted assets.

Bank

In 2021, the proforma Capital Adequacy ratio of the Bank amounted to 13.25%, recording a decrease compared

to 2020, mainly due to the increase of the weighted assets.

According to the decision ref. 353/2/10.04.2020 of the Bank of Greece, the Bank has been required to maintain

a SRΕP Total Capital Ratio of 11.50%, which includes a Total Capital Ratio of 8% in accordance with the